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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Urbis Pty Ltd have been engaged by Golden Age Glen Pty Ltd to prepare a town planning report in support 
of an application to amend three residential towers approved as part of the redevelopment of The Glen 
Shopping Centre (“The Glen”) pursuant to Section 72 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 

The residential towers were approved under Planning Permit No.TPA/43692/A (“the Permit”), originally 
issued by the City of Monash in August 2015. The Permit was most recently amended on 14 September 
2017 and allowed various amendments to the permit preamble and conditions. Plans have been endorsed 
and form part of the Permit. 

The proposal seeks to redesign the residential tower layouts, footprints and siting. This results in significant 
improvements to the internal amenity of the dwellings and improved siting across the site. This is achieved 
by designing three rectangular towers of similar extents as opposed to three varied building with significant 
breaks between to assist in daylight penetration into dwellings and throughout the site. No changes are 
proposed to the retail component or podium levels of the broader development. 

Minor changes are proposed to the building heights, however the additional form will not create adverse 
impacts on the amenity of the surrounding area for the reasons discussed in this report. 

Several permit conditions are proposed to be amended to reflect the proposed changes to the development. 
These conditions include Conditions 1a, 1b, 1c, and 1p which relate to the overall façade heights of the 
residential buildings and the widths of the building corridors. 

This report provides an overview of the site’s context, a description of the proposal and an assessment of the 
proposal having regard to the relevant requirements of the Monash Planning Scheme including Amendment 
C120 for the Glen Waverley Activity Centre. In summary: 

• The proposed amendments are minor in the context of the broader development and are supported by 
the strategic and statutory frameworks of the Monash Planning Scheme, including the Glen Waverley 
Structure Plan. 

• The proposal facilitates the positive redevelopment of a key strategic site within the City of Monash. 

• The proposal will significantly improve the internal amenity of the apartments for future residents. 

• The proposal results in improved siting and building separation. 

• The proposal results in an improved design outcome that is responsive the character and context of the 
surrounding urban area. 

• The proposal will not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts to adjoining properties beyond the 
current approval. 

• Other than the permit conditions proposed to be amended, the proposal does not contravene any permit 
conditions and does not “trigger” any additional requirements under the Planning Scheme. 
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1. SITE CONTEXT 
1.1. SUBJECT SITE 
The subject site is located at the southern end of the Glen Shopping Centre (“The Glen”) which is located at 
227-235 Springvale Road, Glen Waverley, at the south-west corner of the Springvale Road and High Street 
Road intersection.  A copy of the Certificate of Title is provided at Appendix A. 

Figure 1 – Aerial Map of The Glen 
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The Glen is bound by High Street Road to the north, Springvale Road to the east, O’Sullivan Road to the 
south and Snedden Drive to the west and has an overall area of approximately 58,930 square metres. As it 
stands, The Glen is low in scale and includes expansive ‘at-grade’ car parking areas along Springvale Road. 

The Glen first opened in 1967 and has since expanded over time into a regional shopping destination and 
centre. Moreover, the Glen is home to several ‘major anchor’ tenants including David Jones, Target, Coles 
and Woolworths.  

The Glen forms part of the Glen Waverley Major Activity Centre and has been identified as a key 
redevelopment opportunity in a number of strategic documents (including the Glen Waverly Activity Centre 
Master Plan (2013) and Structure Plan (2014). 

In response, over the past few years the need to redevelop The Glen to keep up with the sophisticated local 
market was explored and an application was presented to Council for The Glen’s redevelopment in 2015. 

On 31 August 2015 the City of Monash issued Planning Permit No.TPA/43692/A (“the Permit”) for 
‘alterations and additions to the existing shopping centre (‘The Glen’), the development of three residential 
apartment buildings including use of land for accommodation (dwellings), alteration of access to a Road 
Zone, Category 1.’ 

The Permit was most recently amended on 14 September 2017 and allowed amendments to the permit 
preamble and various permit conditions. 

This application (and what is referred to as the “subject site”) relates solely to the three residential towers 
approved by the Permit at the southern end of The Glen as demonstrated in Figure 2 below. 

Figure 2 – Subject Site Location  

 

1.2. SURROUNDING AREA 
As mentioned above, the site is located within the Glen Waverley Principal Activity Centre (“GWPAC”) which 
provides a range of amenities and services including civic and retail uses.  

Development within the GWPAC is varied and includes single storey commercial and residential 
developments, multi storey apartment developments and higher density development including “Park 
Avenue IKON Glen Waverley” (a 10 storey development at No.39 Kingsway, Glen Waverley) and “Galleria”, 
a 15 storey residential development at No.52 O’Sullivan Road. 

More specifically, the immediate area can be described as follows. 

• North of the site is the remainder of The Glen, beyond which land predominantly comprises residential 
uses. To the north-east is Glen Waverley Primary School, Mount View Hotel and a McDonalds. 
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• To the east, over Springvale Road, are a range of medical services (including a density and a VET). 
Beyond these medical practices land predominantly comprises single and double storey residential 
dwellings. 

• South of the site, over O’Sullivan Road, are several commercial/retail tenancies. Glen Waverley Station 
is also located within this vicinity beyond which are several commercial and retail tenancies and Monash 
City Council. 

• To the west, over Snedden Drive, is Glen Waverley Secondary College beyond which are residential 
dwellings. 

The site has excellent access to public transport services given its close proximity to Glen Waverley Station 
(200 metres). Further, the site is within proximity to the No.623, 734, 736, 737, 742, 753, 754, 850, 885 and 
902 bus services which have stops at Glen Waverley Station or various locations along Springvale Road and 
High Street Road. 

Figure 3 – Locality Map 
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2. PROPOSAL 
The proposal seeks to change the design, layout and siting of the residential towers approved on the site. 
These changes improve the amenity of the development for future residents, particularly in light of recent 
policy changes and market demands. Consequently, several changes are proposed to the residential 
building footprints above the podium and the overall building heights to accommodate these improvements. 

Importantly, no changes are proposed to the retail component of The Glen or the podium levels of the towers 
on the site (other than updated residential cores).  

2.1. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT V. PROPOSAL 
For ease of reference, the table below provides a summary of the approved development and the proposed 
amendments being sought, 

Table 1 – Approved Development v. Proposal Breakdown 

Component Approved 
Development 

Proposal Summary 

Overall Development 

Residential Dwellings 532  555 (16 located in podium) + 23 dwellings 

Residential Car Parks 515  612  + 89 spaces  

Visitor Car Parks 103 car spaces (provided 

within the commercial car 

park) 

111 car spaces (provided 

within the commercial car 

park) 

+ 8 spaces 

(accommodated for in 

the commercial car 

park) 

Residential Bicycle 

Parking Spaces 

103 spaces 111 spaces + 8 spaces 

Visitor Bicycle Parking 

Spaces 

53 56 spaces + 3 spaces 

Storage Cages 532 555 + 23 cages 

Building A ‘Signature Building’ 

Building Height 

(excluding parapets and 

rooftop features) 

63.71 metres (RL 179.9) 64.71 metres (RL 180.9) + 1 metre 

Dwelling breakdown 50 x 1 Bedroom 

110 x 2 Bedroom 

20 x 3 Bedroom 

76 x 1 Bedroom 

127 x 2 Bedroom 

25 x 3 Bedroom 

+26 x 1 Bedroom 

+17 x 2 Bedroom 

+5 x 3 Bedroom 

Building B ‘Urban Building’ 

Building Height 

(excluding parapets and 

rooftop features) 

39.62 metres (RL 155.9) 40.62 metres (RL 156.9) + 1 metre 
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Dwelling breakdown 67 x 1 Bedroom 

114 x 2 Bedroom 

19 x 3 Bedroom 

34 x 1 Bedroom 

122 x 2 Bedroom 

9 x 3 Bedroom 

-33 x 1 Bedroom 

+8 x 2 Bedroom 

-10 x 3 Bedroom 

Building C ‘Kingsway Axial Building’ 

Building Height 

(excluding parapets and 

rooftop features) 

42.62 metres (RL 158.9) 43.62metres (RL 159.9) + 1 metre 

Dwelling breakdown 39 x 1 Bedroom 

97 x 2 Bedroom 

16 x 3 Bedroom 

17 x 1 Bedroom 

106 x 2 Bedroom 

23 x 3 Bedroom 

-22 x 1 Bedroom 

+9 x 2 Bedroom 

+7 x 3 Bedroom 

2.2. BUILT FORM AND DESIGN 
The figures below provide a comparison between the approved and proposed residential building footprints. 
As demonstrated, it is proposed to provide three rectangular buildings of similar extents as opposed to three 
varied building footprints. This has largely been proposed to improve the internal amenity of the building, 
particularly Building B which was previously in an ‘L’ formation. Further, the amendments seek to improve 
the separation distance between Buildings A and B. 

Figure 4 – Approved Building Footprints (at 14 September 2017) 
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Figure 5 – Proposed Building Footprints 

 
The proposed changes to the individual building footprints and the resultant impacts are discussed in further 
detail in Section 5 of this report. 

2.3. PERMIT CONDITIONS TO BE AMENDED 
To accommodate the above changes, Conditions Permit Conditions 1a, 1b, 1c, and 1p are proposed to be 
amended as follows: 

• Condition 1a – The maximum overall façade height of the ‘Building A’ (excluding parapets and rooftop 
features) no greater than 63.71 64.71 metres above existing street level of O’Sullivan Road (existing 
street level RL 116.28, maximum façade height RL 179.9 180.9). 

• Condition 1b - The maximum overall façade height of ‘Urban Building; (excluding parapets and rooftop 
features) no greater than 39.62 40.62 metres above existing street level of O’Sullivan Road (existing 
street level RL 116.28, maximum façade height RL 155.9 156.9). 

• Condition 1c - The maximum overall façade height of ‘Kingsway Axial Building’ (excluding parapets and 
rooftop features) no greater than 42.62 43.62 metres above existing street level of O’Sullivan Road 
(existing street level RL 116.28, maximum façade height RL 158.9 159.9). 

• Condition 1p – Hallways within the apartment buildings typically no less than 1.5 1.6 metres wide and 
indented entries to dwellings typically no less than 1.8 metres wide. 
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3. PLANNING CONTROLS 
The site is located within the Commercial 1 Zone (“C1Z”) pursuant to Clause 34.01 of the Monash Planning 
Scheme (the “Planning Scheme”). The purpose of this zone is (amongst other things) ‘to create vibrant 
mixed use commercial centres for retail, office, business, entertainment and community uses’ and to ‘provide 
for residential densities complementary to the role and scale of the commercial centre.’ 

Pursuant to this Clause, a permit is required to use land for the purposes of accommodation and to construct 
a building or construct or carry out works. The Permit provides approval for the residential towers and the 
associated buildings and works. 

Importantly, the site benefits from transitional provisions with respect to Clause 58 and the Better Apartment 
Design Standards (“BADS”) as this proposal is associated with an application to amend a permit under 
Section 72 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 where the original permit application was lodged prior 
to the approval date of Amendment VC136 (Clause 34.01-4). 

The site is not affected by any overlay provisions.  

Figure 6 – Zoning Map 
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3.1. GENERAL AND PARTICULAR PROVISIONS  
The following general and particular provisions are of relevance to the proposal: 

• Clause 52.06 ‘Car Parking’ applies to an increase to an existing use and specifies the following car 
parking rates for the proposal: 

 One car parking space to each one or two bedroom dwelling. 

 Two car spaces to each three or more bedroom dwelling. 

 0.2 spaces per dwelling for visitors. 

•  Clause 52.34 ‘Bicycle Facilities’ seeks to ‘encourage cycling as a mode of transport’ and specifies the 
following bicycle parking requirements for the proposal: 

 One space to each 5 apartments for residents. 

 One space to each 10 apartments for visitors. 

• Clause 65 contains a range of ‘Decision Guidelines’ that the responsible authority must consider prior to 
deciding on an application. 

3.2. STATE PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
The following Clauses of the State Planning Policy Framework (SPPF) are of relevance to the proposal: 

• Clause 9 ‘Plan Melbourne’ 

• Clause 11 ‘Settlement’ 

• Clause 11.06 ‘Metropolitan Melbourne’ 

• Clause 15 ‘Built Environment and Heritage’ 

• Clause 16 ‘Housing’ 

• Clause 18 ‘Transport’ 

In summary, these policies broadly seek to: 

• ‘Manage the supply of new housing in the right locations to meet population growth and create a 
sustainable city’ 

• ‘Anticipate and respond to the needs of existing and future communities through provision of zoned and 
serviced land for housing, employment, recreation and open space, commercial and community facilities 
and infrastructure.’ 

• ‘Recognise the need for, and as far as practicable contribute towards...a high standard of urban design 
and amenity.’ 

• ‘Encourage the concentration of major retail, residential, commercial, administrative, entertainment and 
cultural developments into activity centres which provide a variety of land uses and are highly accessible 
to the community.’ 

• ‘Provide housing choice close to jobs and services’ as well as a ‘housing market that meets community 
needs.’ 

• ‘Ensure all new land use and development appropriately responds to its landscape, valued built form and 
cultural context, and protect places and sites with significant heritage, architectural, aesthetic, scientific 
and cultural value.’ 

• ‘Locate new housing in or close to activity centres and in urban renewal precincts and sites that offer 
good access to jobs, services and transport.’ 

• ‘Encourage higher density housing development on sites that are well located in relation to jobs, services 
and public transport.’ 
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• ‘Promote the use of sustainable personal transport.’ 

3.3. LOCAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The following Clauses of the Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF), including the Municipal Strategic 
Statement (MSS) are of relevant to the proposal. 

• Clause 21.03 ‘A Vision for Monash’ 

• Clause 21.04 ‘Residential Development’ 

• Clause 21.06 ‘Activity Centres’ 

• Clause 21.08 ‘Transport and Traffic’ 

• Clause 22.03 ‘Industry and Business Development and Character Policy’ 

• Clause 22.04 ‘Stormwater Management Policy’ 

• Clause 22.13 ‘Environmentally Sustainable Development Policy’ 

These Clauses are further dealt with in Section 4 of this report. A summary of these policies provided at 
Appendix B. 

3.4. AMENDMENT C120 – GLEN WAVERLEY ACTIVITY CENTRE 
Amendment C120 (the “Amendment”) to the Monash Planning Scheme seeks to implement the directions 
from the Glen Waverley Activity Centre Structure Plan 2014 (the “Structure Plan”) into the Planning Scheme. 
The Structure Plan builds on the body of work developed as part of the Glen Waverley Activity Centre 
Masterplan (2013) and is proposed to be implemented into the Planning Scheme by: 

• Rezoning certain land within the Glen Waverley Activity Centre. 

• Introducing Design and Development Schedule 12 (DDO12) to part of the Activity Centre. 

• Updating local planning policies and introducing a new local policy specific to the Glen Waverley Activity 
Centre Structure Plan. 

• Deleting unnecessary zoning and overlay controls. 

With respect to the site, the Amendment seeks to (amongst other things): 

• Maintain the existing Commercial 1 Zone of the site. 

• Introduce DDO12 to the site and discretionary maximum building heights (amongst other requirements).  

• This site is identified as being within Built Form Areas B and F (see Figure 5 below). 

Built Form Area B specifies a preferred building height of more than 10 storeys (more than 36 metres). A 
zero-street setback is acceptable to a height of 3 storeys, with a 5-metre setback required for additional 
storeys. Active and engaging frontages are preferred.  

Built Form Area F specifies a preferred building height of 8-12 storeys (between 29 and 43 metres). Any 
frontage to Springvale Road, High Street Road and Snedden Drive requires a 5-metre street setback up to a 
height of 3 storeys, 10 metre street setback required for additional storeys.  

Consistency with the Structure Plan is discussed in Section 5 of this report. 
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Figure 7 – C120 GWAC Height and Setback Plan 

 
Source: Monash Planning Scheme 
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4. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
4.1. POLICY CONTEXT 
The subject site is located within the Glen Waverley Principal Activity Centre which is expected to 
accommodate a mix of business, retail and entertainment services and additional housing, including higher 
density residential development. 

Matters relating to the built form, scale and amenity of the development were considered through the 
previous planning processes, following which a permit was issued for the redevelopment of The Glen 
including the provision of three high density residential towers on the site.  

Given this, the relevant policy considerations are limited to the proposed increased building heights, 
relocated building footprints above the podium, internal amenity and off site amenity impacts. 

Relevant State and Local Planning policy objectives seek to provide housing choice and particularly higher 
density housing development, within activity centres and sites that offer good access to jobs, services and 
transport (Clause 16). The Glen is an excellent example of where such housing is envisaged. 

The proposal responds to the relevant objectives of the SPPF and LPPF by: 

• Maintaining a high standard design outcome for the site as envisaged in the approval of the broader 
development. 

• Improving the internal amenity of the development for future residents whilst ensuring that no 
unreasonable amenity impacts to the existing or approved occur to surrounding properties. 

• Maintaining at least 10% of the apartments as 3 bedroom apartments to contribute to the housing mix in 
the area. 

• Promoting the use of sustainable personal transport by providing bicycle parking spaces in accordance 
with the statutory requirements for residents. 

In terms of building heights, the additional heights proposed are minor will not result in any unreasonable 
amenity impacts (including overshadowing impacts). Further, the increased building heights are supported 
by the SPPF and LPPF and is consistent with the heights envisaged for the area under the Structure Plan. 

Specific matters relating to the building form and amenity are discussed further in the following sections of 
this report. 

4.2. BUILT FORM AND DESIGN 
As mentioned above, it is proposed to provide three rectangular buildings of similar extents as opposed to 
three varied building footprints. This will improve the internal amenity of the buildings and the separation 
distance between Buildings A and B.  

Specifically, the separation distance between Building A and B has been increased from 7.8 metres to 
13.6m. This will in turn, significantly improve the visual break between the buildings when viewed from the 
public realm and accords with recent policies surrounding tower separation distances (i.e. proposed DDO 
under Amendment C120). 

Further, the increased separation distance will increase the amount of light filtering through to the residential 
towers including the communal podium level. This will, in turn improve the amenity of the residential towers 
and outdoor communal areas for residents by providing better access to daylight.  

The increased separation distance and internal reconfigurations has also provided for internal communal 
facilities to be provided at Level 2 which have been oriented towards O’Sullivan Street. The amenity provided 
to these space is significant with direct access to daylight, generous internal spaces and a southern outlook 
over O’Sullivan Street.  

The separation distance between Building B and C is largely unchanged with the visual break provided 
between the buildings maintained when viewed from Kingsway to the south-west (see approved v. proposed 
elevations below). 
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With respect to height, the height of each building is proposed to be increased by 1 metre at most. This is 
considered minor in the context of overall approved building scale and will not result in any unreasonable 
amenity impacts when compared to the approved design.  

Figure 8 – Existing Southern Elevation (at 14 September 2017) 

 
 

Figure 9 – Proposed Southern Elevation  

 
 

Specific changes to the building footprints above the podium are outlined below: 

• The depth of Building A is largely unchanged with the main change proposed being to increase the 
width/length of the building from 44 to 60 metres. This is proposed to accommodate for the reduction in 
the building footprint of Building B as discussed below. The building has also been “squared off” at the 
Springvale Road frontage. 
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• Building B has been reconfigured from an “L” shaped building to a rectangular building. The depth of 

the building has been reduced from approximately 47 to 24.8 metres whilst the length of the building has 
been extended beyond the existing building envelope northwards to accommodate the reduced form. 

• Building C has been extended south by approximately 4.5 metres and includes a minimum 9.3 metre 

setback above the podium at this location. The building also features increased setbacks to Sneddon 
Drive along its western boundary.  

Typical floor plans of the building showing the approved v. proposed building footprint are provided below. 

Figure 10 – Building A Typical Floor Plan 

 
 

Figure 11 – Building B Typical Floor Plan 
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Figure 12 – Building C Typical Floor Plan 

 
 

In the consideration if the original permit, Council were supportive of the tallest tower (Building A) and 
expressed the desire for this tower to present as a slender form at the Springvale Road and O’Sullivan Street 
intersection.  

Whilst the Building A has been increased in width, the building still appears as a tall slender building noting 
the depth of the building has not changed (see Figures 13 and 14 below).  

Further, the buildings are of excellent architectural quality which encompasses a contemporary design 
response that is responsive to the podium design and surrounding urban context. The architectural design 
response draws inspirations from three natural elements being timber, water and metal, and incorporates 
vibrant, high quality materials and finishes. 

The architectural quality of the building will positively contribute to the public realm and provide an attractive 
development outcome. 

Figure 13 – Aerial perspective looking northeast 

 
  



 

18 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS  
 URBIS 

MA10992_S72_RP01 27.09.17 

 

Figure 14 – Aerial perspective looking southwest 

 
As demonstrated above, the changes to the building footprints above the podium are minor in the context of 
the approved residential towers and provide improved outcomes in terms of visual appearance from the 
public realm and internal amenity. 

4.3. INTERNAL AMENITY 
A key driver behind this amendment application is the desire to improve the internal amenity of the 
residential towers/apartments for future residents. The improvements provided by the proposal include: 

• A significant reduction in the amount of “saddle back” apartments. 

• Removal of the apartments in the Tower B “elbow” that had compromised living areas. 

• Improved living areas in terms of useability and functionality. 

• Improved natural ventilation and natural lighting to residential apartments with all internal apartment 
spaces incorporating windows to the outside. 

• Refinement of the communal facilities on Level 1 and additional communal facilities at the communal 
podium level comprising: 

 A double storey gym with panoramic views towards the Dandenong Ranges. 

 25 metre lap pool and separate spa/sauna. 

 TV and entertainment rooms. 

 Bar and mah-jong rooms. 

 Bookable dining and function rooms. 

 Lounge areas. 

 Barbecue facilities and outdoor dining spaces. 

 Play areas, open lawns and kitchen garden plots. 

• Increased building corridor widths from 1.5 to 1.6 metres. The corridor widths allow for furniture to be 
easily manoeuvred into the apartments as demonstrated in Figure 13 below without the need to rely on 
recessed apartment entries.  
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Figure 15 – Furniture Study 

 
 

Figure 16 – Furniture Study 

 
These changes are a significant improvement from the current approval and will provide an improved 
outcome for future residents.  

We note that at some corridor locations opposite the columns, the corridor widths will be reduced to 1.3m. 
However, these locations are not opposite apartment entries, occur in limited locations and are not expected 
to adversely affect access through the corridors. 

4.4. EXTERNAL AMENITY IMPACTS 
Matters relating to external amenity impacts were considered at the time of the original approval of the 
Permit. The proposed changes are minor and are not expected to result in any unreasonable amenity 
impacts to that previously considered or approved.  

More specifically, whilst additional overshadowing will occur on the Kingsway road reserve, the proposal will 
not overshadow the eastern footpath of Kingsway nor result in any additional overshadowing to that existing 
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on the western footpath of Kingsway. This is in line with the direction of C120 which seeks to revitalise 
Kingsway as a food and entertainment precinct with pedestrian friendly streets and public spaces. 

Additional overshadowing will occur to some properties to the south-west of the site. However, this additional 
overshadowing is minor, occurs at limited times of the day (namely 3pm) and is not expected to result in any 
unreasonable amenity impacts beyond that approved. Please refer to the accompanying shadow diagrams 
for further details. 

As discussed above, the increased building separation between Buildings A and B will provide an improved 
visual separation between the buildings when viewed from the public realm and the presentation of the 
residential towers from the streetscape. The breaks between the buildings provide views clear to the sky 
across, and improved daylight access for surrounding streets and public spaces as well as to the main 
entrance to The Glen and the communal podium level. 

For the reasons discussed above, the minor amendments proposed to the built form are considered 
acceptable and will not unreasonably impact the amenity of adjoining properties.  

4.5. CAR PARKING AND TRAFFIC 
A Traffic Engineering Assessment has been prepared by Traffix Group in relation to the proposed 
amendments. This assessment considers the relevant statutory requirements related to car parking and 
bicycle parking spaces, car park layout and access arrangements, traffic considerations and loading and 
waste matters and concludes that there are no traffic engineering reasons why the proposed amendment to 
the residential scheme for The Glen Redevelopment should not be approved.  More specifically, the 
assessment concludes that: 

• The proposal meets the statutory requirements under Clause 52.06 for resident car parking, and 
consistent with the permit, residential visitors will utilise The Glen’s retail car park. 

• The layout of the on-site parking areas is acceptable and accords with the relevant requirements of 
Clause 52.06-8 and AS2890.1-2004 (where relevant). 

• The increase of only 23 dwellings will generate only an additional nine vehicle movements in the peak 
hours. 

• This level of traffic generation is low in traffic engineering terms, equal to an average of less than one 
vehicle movement every six minutes in the peak hour generated to the network, and will have no 
discernible impact on the operation of the Snedden Drive signals (proposed) or the overall network from 
what has been approved by the permit and agreed as part of the microsimulation. 

• Loading arrangements are generally in accordance with the endorsed scheme.  

• The amendment plans include bicycle parking provisions that meet the statutory requirements of Clause 
52.34 for resident bicycle parking.  

Please refer to the Traffic Engineering Assessment for further details. 

4.6. ENVIRONMENTALLY SUSTAINABLE DESIGN 
A Sustainability Management Plan (“SMP”) has been prepared by ADP Consulting for the proposed 
amendments and which indicated how best practice environmentally sustainable design (“ESD”) is to be 
incorporated into the development. 

Key initiatives include (amongst other things): 

• Good natural ventilation and daylighting 

• Access to external views 

• High levels of insulation in the building fabric 

• 6.5 star average house energy rating (NatHERS) for all apartments, with a minimum of 5.5 stars 

• Efficient, centralised gas hot water system for each residential tower 

• Efficient air-conditioning systems within one and a half star of best available energy rating 
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• Average lighting power density to be at least 20% less than BCA requirements 

• High efficiency LED and compact fluorescent lighting with intelligent sensors 

• Occupancy sensors on common area and car park lighting and daylight sensors on external lighting 

• Car park ventilation controlled by CO sensors 

• 28 kW photovoltaic system, spread out across the roofs of the 3 residential towers 

• Water efficient WELS rated fixtures and fittings 

• Sustainable material selection relating to PVC, steel, timber 

• Building users’ guide (BUG) to assist occupants in correct, optimum building operation 

• Provision of communal, food production and green areas well in excess of BESS best practise. 

• Construction waste management plan and 80% reduction in waste to landfill during construction 

• 30% reuse of existing structure 

Please refer to the SMP for further details. 

4.7. WASTE MANAGEMENT  
A Waste Management Plan (“WMP”) has been prepared in accordance with Condition 12 of the Permit to 
provide for: 

• The method of collection of garbage and recyclables for uses; 

• Designation of methods of collection utilizing private services; 

• Appropriate areas of bin storage on site and areas for bin storage on collection days; 

• Measures to minimise the impact upon local amenity and on the operation, management and 
maintenance of car parking areas; 

• Littler management. 

In summary, the WMP demonstrates that waste management and collection can be appropriately 
accommodated within the proposal through dual chute systems that lead to common waste rooms for each 
residential tower. A private contractor will be utilised to manage the collection and disposal of garbage and 
recycling associated with the development. Please refer to the WMP prepared by One Mile Grid for further 
details. 

4.8. WIND 
An Environmental Wind Assessment has been prepared to assess the impacts of the proposed amendments 
to the residential towers on the subject site. 

The Wind Assessment concludes that: 

• Many locations achieve the criterion for walking comfort for all wind directions. 

• Some locations have wind conditions that are above the criterion for walking comfort. However, wind 
mitigation strategies have been developed to improve the wind conditions at these locations to be either 
on or within the criterion for walking comfort for all wind directions in the surrounding streetscapes. 

These mitigation strategies include: 

• Trees along O’Sullivan Street (both sides) 

• Trees along Sneddon Drive 

• Canopy along O’Sullivan Road 

• Canopy over designated barbeque areas on the podium level 
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We note that the endorsed plans for The Glen dated 14 September 2017 show a canopy along O’Sullivan 
Road and trees along both sides of O’Sullivan Street. Further, the provision of the street trees will be 
undertaken by the retail developer who is responsible for the retail and podium levels below the communal 
mezzanine level. 

4.9. LANDSCAPING 
Aspect Studios have prepared an updated landscape plan to accompany the proposal. The landscape plan 
details the proposed surface treatments, furniture and trees and shrubbery for the communal podium level. 

The proposed landscaping will provide for a variety of trees and shrubbery to soften the proposal and to 
provide for high levels of amenity for future residents. The communal podium level incorporates a variety of 
outdoor seating, barbeque areas and recreational spaces (including outdoor gym equipment) which will 
further contribute to the enjoyment and useability of this space. 

Figure 17 – Extract from Landscape Plan (Communal Podium Area) 

 
Further, the Landscape plan incorporates a central canopy as per the recommendations of the wind report at 
the podium level to ensure that no comfortable conditions for future users. 

Please refer to the Landscape Plan for further details. 

4.10. PERMIT CONDITIONS 
As discussed above, Conditions 1a, 1b, and 1c are proposed to be amended to allow for the requested 
additional building heights. Further, Condition 1p is proposed to be amended to allow for the removal of the 
indented entries to dwellings from the corridors. 

For the reasons discussed above, it is considered that the proposed amendments to the permit conditions 
are appropriate. In summary: 

• The proposed increased building heights are minor in the context of the broader development, are 
acceptable from a built form perspective and are consistent with the building heights envisaged for the 
area under the Glen Waverley Activity Centre Structure Plan. 

The proposed corridor widths are an improvement from the current scheme, will allow residents to easily 
manoeuvre furniture into the apartments and provides acceptable access arrangements.  
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5. CONCLUSION 
The proposal seeks to redesign the layouts, footprints and siting of the residential towers on the site. This will 
significantly improve the internal amenity of the dwellings their siting across the site and is achieved by 
designing towers in single, rectangular forms. 

The buildings will be provided with increased separation distances to assist in daylight penetration into 
dwellings and communal areas throughout the site. Importantly, no changes are proposed to the retail 
component or podium levels of the broader development. 

As demonstrated, the changes proposed to the building heights are minor and will not result in any 
unreasonable amenity impacts to the surrounding area. 

Accordingly, the proposed amendments to the residential towers and the associated permit conditions 
(Conditions 1a, 1b, 1c and 1p) should be supported for the following reasons: 

• The proposed amendments are minor in the context of the broader development and are supported by 
the strategic and statutory frameworks of the Monash Planning Scheme, including the Glen Waverley 
Structure Plan. 

• The proposal facilitates the positive redevelopment of a key strategic site within the City of Monash. 

• The proposal will significantly improve the internal amenity of the apartments for future residents. 

• The proposal results in improved siting and building separation. 

• The proposal results in an improved design outcome that is responsive the character and context of the 
surrounding urban area. 

• The proposal will not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts to adjoining properties beyond the 
current approval. 

• Other than the permit conditions proposed to be amended, the proposal does not contravene any permit 
conditions and does not “trigger” any additional requirements under the Planning Scheme. 
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DISCLAIMER 
This report is dated 27 September 2017 and incorporates information and events up to that date only and 
excludes any information arising, or event occurring, after that date which may affect the validity of Urbis Pty 
Ltd’s (Urbis) opinion in this report.  Urbis prepared this report on the instructions, and for the benefit only, of 
Golden Age Glen Pty Ltd (Instructing Party) for the purpose of Town Planning Report (Purpose) and not for 
any other purpose or use. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Urbis expressly disclaims all liability, 
whether direct or indirect, to the Instructing Party which relies or purports to rely on this report for any purpose 
other than the Purpose, and to any other person which relies or purports to rely on this report for any purpose 
whatsoever (including the Purpose). 

In preparing this report, Urbis was required to make judgements which may be affected by unforeseen future 
events, the likelihood and effects of which are not capable of precise assessment. 

All surveys, forecasts, projections and recommendations contained in or associated with this report are made 
in good faith and on the basis of information supplied to Urbis at the date of this report, and upon which Urbis 
relied. Achievement of the projections and budgets set out in this report will depend, among other things, on 
the actions of others over which Urbis has no control. 

In preparing this report, Urbis may rely on or refer to documents in a language other than English, which Urbis 
may arrange to be translated. Urbis is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of such translations 
and disclaims any liability for any statement or opinion made in this report being inaccurate or incomplete 
arising from such translations. 

Whilst Urbis has made all reasonable inquiries it believes necessary in preparing this report, it is not 
responsible for determining the completeness or accuracy of information provided to it. Urbis (including its 
officers and personnel) is not liable for any errors or omissions, including in information provided by the 
Instructing Party or another person or upon which Urbis relies, provided that such errors or omissions are not 
made by Urbis recklessly or in bad faith. 

This report has been prepared with due care and diligence by Urbis and the statements and opinions given by 
Urbis in this report are given in good faith and in the reasonable belief that they are correct and not misleading, 
subject to the limitations above. 
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APPENDIX A CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 



Register Search Statement - Volume 11365 Folio 382

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part
may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the
provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of
Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written
agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form
obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. The State of Victoria
accepts no responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or
reproduction of the information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of Land Act 1958
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VOLUME 11365 FOLIO 382 Security no : 124068309104B

Produced 25/09/2017 03:48 pm
LAND DESCRIPTION
----------------
Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 345105L.
PARENT TITLE Volume 10394 Folio 395
Created by instrument AJ787803S 11/07/2012

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR
---------------------
Estate Fee Simple
As to 1 of a total of 2 equal undivided shares
Sole Proprietor

GLEN CENTRE PTY LTD of CHADSTONE TOWER 1 LEVEL 4 1341 DANDENONG ROAD
CHADSTONE VIC 3148
AJ787803S 11/07/2012

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES
---------------------------------
MORTGAGE AJ378931P 16/12/2011

ANZ FIDUCIARY SERVICES PTY LTD

Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT Section 173 PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 1987
V509501B 03/07/1998

AGREEMENT Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
AQ123701W 08/08/2017

DIAGRAM LOCATION
----------------
SEE PS345105L FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS
-----------------------------

NUMBER STATUS DATE
AN740745J (S) PLAN REMOVING EASEMENT Registered 14/06/2017
AN880713P AMEND ADDRESS ON FOLIO Registered 15/06/2017
AQ123701W AGREEMENT Registered 08/08/2017

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

OTHER TITLES WITH INTERESTS AFFECTING THIS LAND
11365/383



DOCUMENT END

Delivered from the Landata ® System by SAI Global Property Division Pty Ltd
Delivered at 25/09/2017, for Order Number 46789331. Your reference: MA10992.
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APPENDIX B POLICY SUMMARY 
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ZONE AND OVERLAY PROVISIONS 
The site is located within the Commercial 1 Zone (“C1Z”) pursuant to Clause 34.01 of the Monash Planning 
Scheme (the “Planning Scheme”). The purpose of this zone is (amongst other things) ‘to create vibrant 
mixed use commercial centres for retail, office, business, entertainment and community uses’ and to ‘provide 
for residential densities complementary to the role and scale of the commercial centre.’ 

Pursuant to this Clause, a permit is required to use land for the purposes of accommodation and to construct 
a building or construct or carry out works. The Permit provides approval for the residential towers and the 
associated buildings and works. 

Importantly, the site benefits from transitional provisions with respect to Clause 58 and the Better Apartment 
Design Standards (“BADS”) as this proposal is associated with an application to amend a permit under 
Section 72 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 where the original permit application was lodged prior 
to the approval date of Amendment VC136 (Clause 34.01-4). 

The site is not affected by any overlay provisions.  

GENERAL AND PARTICULAR PROVISIONS  
The following general and particular provisions are of relevance to the proposal: 

• Clause 52.06 ‘Car Parking’ applies to an increase to an existing use and specifies the following car 
parking rates for the proposal: 

 One car parking space to each one or two bedroom dwelling. 

 Two car spaces to each three or more bedroom dwelling. 

 0.2 spaces per dwelling for visitors. 

•  Clause 52.34 ‘Bicycle Facilities’ seeks to ‘encourage cycling as a mode of transport’ and specifies the 
following bicycle parking requirements for the proposal: 

 One space to each 5 apartments for residents. 

 One space to each 10 apartments for visitors. 

• Clause 65 contains a range of ‘Decision Guidelines’ that the responsible authority must consider prior to 
deciding on an application. 

STATE PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
The following Clauses of the State Planning Policy Framework (SPPF) are of relevance to the proposal: 

• Clause 9 ‘Plan Melbourne’ 

• Clause 11 ‘Settlement’ 

• Clause 11.06 ‘Metropolitan Melbourne’ 

• Clause 15 ‘Built Environment and Heritage’ 

• Clause 16 ‘Housing’ 

• Clause 18 ‘Transport’ 

In summary, these policies broadly seek to: 

• ‘Manage the supply of new housing in the right locations to meet population growth and create a 
sustainable city’ 

• ‘Anticipate and respond to the needs of existing and future communities through provision of zoned and 
serviced land for housing, employment, recreation and open space, commercial and community facilities 
and infrastructure.’ 
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• ‘Recognise the need for, and as far as practicable contribute towards...a high standard of urban design 
and amenity.’ 

• ‘Encourage the concentration of major retail, residential, commercial, administrative, entertainment and 
cultural developments into activity centres which provide a variety of land uses and are highly accessible 
to the community.’ 

• ‘Provide housing choice close to jobs and services’ as well as a ‘housing market that meets community 
needs.’ 

• ‘Ensure all new land use and development appropriately responds to its landscape, valued built form and 
cultural context, and protect places and sites with significant heritage, architectural, aesthetic, scientific 
and cultural value.’ 

• ‘Locate new housing in or close to activity centres and in urban renewal precincts and sites that offer 
good access to jobs, services and transport.’ 

• ‘Encourage higher density housing development on sites that are well located in relation to jobs, services 
and public transport.’ 

• ‘Promote the use of sustainable personal transport.’ 

LOCAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The following Clauses of the Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF), including the Municipal Strategic 
Statement (MSS) are of relevant to the proposal. 

Clause 21.03 outlines a 10-year vision for the City of Monash that seeks to be an inclusive, connected, 
supportive, prosperous, liveable and responsible City. This vision was developed as part of Monash 2012 – 
A Strategy for the Future (City of Monash, 2003) which identifies ten major themes and their corresponding 
goals including ‘encourage business to thrive and expand in Monash’, ‘promote Activity Centres and provide 
a range of civic, retail, recreational, entertainment, residential and community opportunities’ and ‘plan for 
attractive and environmentally sound use of land that allows for diversity while remaining sympathetic to 
existing neighbourhood character’. 

Clause 21.04 relates to residential development. The policy seeks to encourage the provision of a variety of 
residential environments, housing styles and urban experiences that cater for different housing needs and 
lifestyle preferences of the Monash community. 

Clause 21.06 recognises Glen Waverley as the Principal Activity Centre of Monash and seeks to encourage 
medium to high rise development (4-10 storeys) that results in integrated housing, workplaces, shopping, 
recreation and community services that provide a mix and level of activity that attracts people, creates a safe 
environment, stimulates interaction and provides a lively community focus. 

Clause 21.08 relates to transport and traffic throughout the City of Monash. The policy promotes increased 
residential densities and development opportunities in close proximity to major activity centres with good 
access to high quality public transport.   

Clause 22.03 applies to land in an industrial or commercial zone recognising the site as Business Character 
Type 3. New development within this Character Type will respect the scale and form of development of the 
Glen Waverley Principal Activity Centre, while providing for appropriate change. The policy notes that high 
rise development should be located towards the middle of the centre, except where an adopted Structure 
Plan, or some other mechanism, has identified an appropriate height limit. 

Clause 22.04 applies to all land. Its objective is to minimise the risk to personal injury and property from 
stormwater flows by collecting and discharging the water via an on-site retention system.  

Clause 22.13 applies throughout the City of Monash to residential and non-residential developments. This 
policy provides a framework for early consideration of environmental sustainability at the building design 
stage in order to achieve: easier compliance with building requirements through passive design; reduction of 
costs over the life of the building; improved affordability over the longer term through reduced running costs; 
improved amenity and liveability; more environmentally sustainable urban form; and integrated water 
management. 

 



 

 

 

 


